exposures arising from these transactions. The Group has been actively working on reducing these risks by negotiating contracts with
customers and suppliers in Sterling.

The Group’s trading entity exposures to foreign currency risk for amounts not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant entity at
the year end date were as follows (excluding derivative financial instruments):

2024 2023

Denominated in:
Euro

£m
US dollars

£m
Sterling

£m
Euro

£m
US dollars

£m
Sterling

£m

Trade receivables and other receivables – – – 0.3 – –
Trade payables and other payables (0.8) – – (5.2) – –
Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts – – – 5.1 0.1 –

Gross balance sheet exposure (0.8) – – 0.2 0.1 –

Sensitivity analysis for primary foreign currency risk
A 10% strengthening of the sterling exchange rate against the euro exchange rates in respect of the translation of amounts not denominated in
the functional currency of relevant entities into the functional currency would impact profit after tax and equity by the amount shown below.
This assumes that all other variables remain constant. A 10% weakening of the sterling exchange rate against the euro exchange rates would
have an equal and opposite effect.

On Profit after tax On Equity

2024
£m

2023
£m

2024
£m

2023
£m

Impact of 10% strengthening of sterling vs. euro gain 0.4 0.8 1.4 4.5

Currency profile
The currency profile of cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts, borrowings and derivative financial instruments at 27 September 2024
was as follows:

US dollar
£m

Euro
£m

Sterling
£m

Total
£m

Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts – 0.4 14.0 14.4
Current borrowings (excluding bank overdrafts) (10.4) – (4.5) (14.9)
Non-current borrowings (10.5) – (137.1) (147.6)
Other derivative financial instruments – – (1.0) (1.0)

Total (20.9) 0.4 (128.6) (149.1)

The currency profile of cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts, borrowings and derivative financial instruments at 29 September 2023
was as follows:

US dollar
£m

Euro
£m

Sterling
£m

Total
£m

Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts 0.1 5.2 27.5 32.8
Current borrowings (excluding bank overdrafts) (11.4) – (49.6) (61.0)
Non-current borrowings (22.9) – (102.9) (125.8)
Other derivative financial instruments – – 4.6 4.6

Total (34.2) 5.2 (120.4) (149.4)

Liquidity risk
The Group’s policy on funding capacity is to ensure that it always has sufficient long-term funding and committed bank facilities in place
to meet foreseeable peak borrowing requirements with an appropriate level of additional headroom. A prudent approach to liquidity risk
management is taken by the Group by spreading the maturities of its debt using long-term financing. The Group’s Treasury function actively
monitors the current and future funding requirements of the business on a daily basis. Excess funds are placed on short-term deposit for up to
one month whilst ensuring that sufficient cash is available on demand to meet expected operational requirements.